CH \$465.00 851647

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM852479

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY (SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO ONEWEST BANK, A DIVISION OF CIT BANK N.A.)	FORMERLY ONEWEST BANK, F.S.B.	11/07/2023	Company: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ADEN & ANAIS, INC.
Street Address:	213 W 35TH ST.
Internal Address:	SUITE 2E
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10001
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85164715	SPEEDY SWADDLE	
Serial Number:	85106713	FUNDAMENTALS	
Serial Number:	85106700	IDEAL BABY	
Serial Number:	77905703	WONDERWRAP	
Registration Number:	3615471	ADEN + ANAIS	
Registration Number:	3615472	ADEN + ANAIS	
Registration Number:	3769521	BURPY BIB	
Serial Number:	85161927	EASY SWADDLE	
Registration Number:	3864640	FOR EVERY MOTHER. FOR EVERY CHILD. FOR E	
Serial Number:	77905696	ISSIE	
Registration Number:	3768984	MADE FOR BABY. DESIGNED FOR YOU.	
Serial Number:	77906568	MUM+BUB	
Serial Number:	85306720	MUSY	
Serial Number:	77907501	SERENITY STAR	
Registration Number:	3828300	SWADDLEGIFT	
Registration Number:	3769005	SWADDLEPLUS	
	•	TRADEMARK	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008254 FRAME: 0878

900813050

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3930252	THE ULTIMATE IN SOFTNESS AND BREATHABILI
Serial Number:	85313897	NIBBLE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048853900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048853868

Email:rusty.close@troutman.comCorrespondent Name:CHRISTOPHER CLOSEAddress Line 1:TROUTMAN PEPPER LLP

Address Line 2: 600 PEACHTREE STREET NE, SUITE 3000

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308-2216

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	265282.000003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher C Close, Jr.
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher C. Close Jr./
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2023

Total Attachments: 3 source=Release#page1.tif source=Release#page2.tif source=Release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008254 FRAME: 0879

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Termination and Release") dated as of November 7, 2023, is made from FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY (successor by merger to OneWest Bank, a division of CIT Bank, N.A. FKA OneWest Bank, F.S.B.), as administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Agent") to ADEN & ANAIS, INC., as successor by merger to Aden & Anais Merger Sub, Inc., a New York corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement referenced below), the Security Agreement (defined below) or the Trademark Security Agreement (defined below), as applicable.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of January 6, 2012, (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by the Grantor in favor of the Agent, the Grantor executed that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 6, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Trademark Reel 4693 Frame 0623, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, in the Trademark Collateral, including certain trademarks and/or trademark applications listed on Schedule I hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to Grantor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including those trademarks set forth on Schedule I.
- 2. If and to the extent that Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Trademark Collateral, Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, along with any goodwill in the Trademarks that the Agent may have acquired.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008254 FRAME: 0880

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

> FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY (successor by merger to OneWest Bank, a division of CIT Bank, N.A. FKA OneWest Bank, F.S.B.), as Agent

By: <u>Boncelateles</u>
Name: <u>Bonadelte Nelson</u>
Tide: <u>Dicecto</u>

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interest]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008254 FRAME: 0881

SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

REGISTERED MARKS

Trademark	Serial/Registration No	Serial/Registration Date
SPEEDY SWADDLE	85/164,715	10/29/10
FUNDAMENTALS	85/106,713	8/12/10
IDEAL BABY	85/106,700	8/12/10
WONDER WRAP	77/905,703	1/5/10
ADEN + ANAIS	3,615,471	5/5/09
ADEN + ANAIS	3,615,472	5/5/09
BURPY BIB	3,769,521	3/30/10
EASY SWADDLE	85/161,927	10/26/10
FOR EVERY MOTHER, FOR EVERY CHILD. FOR EVERY MOMENT.	3,864,640	10/19/10
ISSIE	77/905,696	1/5/10
MADE FOR BABY, DESIGNED FOR YOU.	3,768,984	3/30/10
MUM+BUB	77/906,568	1/6/10
MUSY	85/306,720	4/27/11
SERENITY STAR	77/907,501	1/7/10
SWADDLEGIFT	3,828,300	8/3/10
SWADDLEPLUS	3,769,005	3/30/10
THE ULTIMATE IN SOFTNESS AND BREATHABILITY	3,930,252	3/8/11
NIBBLE	85/313897	5/5/11

TRADEMARK REEL: 008254 FRAME: 0882

RECORDED: 11/10/2023